
CS 10/22/18 
Architectural Services Contract Amendment Page 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

This amendment is made and entered into this 5th day of April, 2024, by and between 

the Central Oklahoma Transportation and Parking Authority, a municipal trust, herein called 

“Trust”, and Beck Design, herein called "Architect". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Trust and the Architect entered into an agreement on March 1, 2024 
as follows: 

Project No. MB-1716 
Renovations at Embark Administration Building; and 

WHEREAS, the Trust engaged the services of the Architect to provide for design and all 

other architectural services related to Renovations at Embark Administration Building, 2000 South 

May Avenue ("project"); and 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the execution of the original contract, it has been determined that 

American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds will be used to fund a portion of this project; and 

WHEREAS, the original contract must be amended to incorporate the aforementioned 

federal requirements; and  

WHEREAS, the total compensation to be paid to the Architect for this Contract and 

Amendment shall be as follows: 

For the original contract: 

Not to exceed $445,887 for Architectural services 

For Amendment No. 1: 

No cost 

Total Amended Contract: 

Not to exceed $445,887 for all services; and 

WHEREAS, both parties agree to amend said contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

I. Amend Paragraph 2. Basic Services. to read as follows:

Architectural Services.  The Architect is hereby engaged and employed by the Trust to
perform in accordance with good architectural practices and in the best interest of the Trust in
accordance with the professional standard of care all of the work as set out herein (including



CS 10/22/18 
Architectural Services Contract Amendment Page 2 

Amendment No. 1 to add federal requirements for ARPA funds); including Exhibit A, and 
including but not limited to the following: 

 
I. Addition of EXHIBIT G – REQUIRED FEDERAL PROVISIONS – ARPA FUNDS 

to read as follows: 
 

EXHIBIT G 
REQUIRED FEDERAL PROVISIONS – ARPA FUNDS 

PROJECT NO. MB-1716 
RENOVATIONS AT EMBARK ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 

 
The Architect will comply with the following federal requirements and clauses and all applicable 
laws including but not limited to applicable federal regulations and executive orders. In the event of 
conflict between the following federal provisions and the terms of the Contract, these federal 
provisions shall prevail.  
 
A. Remedies 

Any violation or breach of terms of this Contract on the part of the Architect or its 
subcontractors may result in the suspension or termination of this Contract or such other 
action that may be necessary to enforce the rights of the parties of this Contract.  The duties 
and obligations imposed by the Contract and the rights and remedies available thereunder are 
in addition to, and not a limitation of, any duties, obligations, rights and remedies otherwise 
imposed or available by law. 

 
B. Termination for Cause and for Convenience 

1. The City may, by written notice, terminate this Contract in whole or in part at any time, 
either for the City's convenience or because of failure to fulfill the Contract obligations.  
Upon receipt of such notice, work and services must be immediately discontinued (unless 
the notice directs otherwise) and all materials as may have been accumulated in 
performing this Contract, whether completed or in progress, delivered to the City. 
 

2. If the termination is for the convenience of the City, an equitable adjustment in the 
Contract price will be made for performed work and services, but no amount will be 
allowed for anticipated profit on unperformed work or services. 
 

3. If the termination is due to failure to fulfill the Architect's obligations, the City may take 
over the work and services and prosecute the same to completion by Contract or 
otherwise.  In such case, the Architect shall be liable to the City for any additional cost 
occasioned to the City thereby. 
 

4. If, after notice of termination for failure to fulfill Contract obligations, it is determined 
that the Architect had not so failed, the termination will be deemed to have been effected 
for the convenience of the City.  In such event, adjustment in the Contract price will be 
made as provided in paragraph (2) of this clause “B”. 
 



CS 10/22/18 
Architectural Services Contract Amendment Page 3 

5. The rights and remedies of the City provided in this clause “B” are in addition to any 
other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract. 

 
C. Equal Employment Opportunity  

During the performance of this Contract, the Architect agrees as follows: 
 
1. The Architect will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national 
origin. The Architect will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, 
and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, 
religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall 
include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or 
transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or 
other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The 
Architect agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for 
employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this clause “C”. 
 

2. The Architect will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on 
behalf of the Architect, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for 
employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender 
identity, or national origin. 
 

3. The Architect will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which the 
Architect has a collective bargaining Contract or other contract or understanding, a notice 
to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the Architect's 
commitments under this clause “C”, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous 
places available to employees and applicants for employment. 
 

4. The Architect will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 
24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor. 
 

5. The Architect will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 
of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or 
pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the 
administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to 
ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders. 
 

6. In the event of the Architect's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this 
Contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this Contract may be 
canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the Architect may be declared 
ineligible for further government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in 
accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, 
and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive 
Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of 
Labor, or as otherwise provided by law. 
 



CS 10/22/18 
Architectural Services Contract Amendment Page 4 

7. The Architect will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph 
(1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) of this clause “C” in every 
subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the 
Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of 
September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or 
vendor. The Architect will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase 
order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, 
including sanctions for noncompliance. Provided, however, that in the event an Architect 
becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a 
result of such direction by the administering agency the Architect may request the United 
States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States. 

 
D. Compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act 

1. Architect.  
 The Architect shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the 

requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by 
reference into this Contract. 

 
2. Subcontracts.  
 The Architect and subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause above and 

such other clauses as the FEMA may by appropriate instructions require, and also a 
clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier 
subcontracts. The Architect shall be responsible for the compliance by any subcontractor 
or lower tier subcontractor with all of these Contract clauses. 

 
3. Breach.  
 A breach of the Contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the Contract, 

and for debarment as an Architect or subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. § 5.12. 
 

E. Compliance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act  
(This clause “E” only applies to construction contracts over $100,000.) 

 
1.  Overtime requirements. 

No Architect or subcontractor contracting for any part of the Contract work or services, 
which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics, shall require or 
permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on 
such Contract to work in excess of forty (40) hours in such workweek, unless such 
laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times 
the basic rate of pay for all those hours worked in excess of forty (40) hours in such 
workweek. 

 
2.  Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. 

In the event of any violation of paragraph (1) of this clause “E”, the Architect and any 
subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages.  Such liquidated 
damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, 
including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of paragraph (1) of this clause 



CS 10/22/18 
Architectural Services Contract Amendment Page 5 

“E”, in the sum of $10 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or 
permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forth hours without payment of 
the overtime wages required by paragraph (1) of this clause “E”. 
 

3. Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. 
 The City shall, upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized 

representative of the Department of Labor, withhold or cause to be withheld from any 
moneys payable on account of work or services performed by the Architect or 
subcontractor under any such Contract or any other federal contract with the same 
Architect, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours 
and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same Architect, such sums as may be 
determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such Architect or subcontractor for 
unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (2) 
of this clause “E”. 
 

4. Subcontracts. 
The Architect or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts paragraphs (1) through (4) 
of this clause “E” and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these 
paragraphs in any lower tier subcontracts. The Architect shall be responsible for 
compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with paragraphs (1) through 
(4) of this clause “E”. 
 

F. Patent Rights 
The Architect acknowledges the existence of requirements and regulations of the City 
relating to patent rights with respect to any discovery  or  invention  which arises or is 
developed in the course or under this Contract, including, but not limited to those regulations 
and requirements set forth in 48 CFR Part 27. Any discovery or invention that arises during 
the course of this Contract shall be immediately (within two months of discovery) reported to 
the City. The City shall determine how rights in the invention/discovery shall be allocated 
consistent with "Government Patent Policy" and 37 CFR Part 401. 

 
G. Copyright 

The Architect acknowledges the existence of requirements and regulations of the City 
relating to copyrights and right in data, including, but not limited to those set forth in 28 CFR 
Part 66.34, which states: "The federal awarding agency reserves royalty-free, nonexclusive, 
and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise use, and to authorize others to use, 
for Federal Government purposes: (a) the copyright in any work developed under a grant, 
subgrant, or contract under a grant or subgrant; and (b) any rights of copyright to which a 
grantee, subgrantee or a contractor purchases ownership with grant support." 

 
H. Compliance with Clean Air Act 

(This clause “H” only applies to Contracts in excess of $150,000.) 
 

1. The Architect agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations 
issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. 

 



CS 10/22/18 
Architectural Services Contract Amendment Page 6 

2. The Architect agrees to report each violation to the City and understands and agrees that 
the City will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the State 
of Oklahoma, Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate 
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

 
3. The Architect agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 

$100,000 financed in whole or in part with federal assistance provided by the City. 
 

I. Compliance with Federal Water Pollution Control Act  
(This clause “I” only applies to Contracts in excess of $150,000.) 

 
1. The Architect agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations 

issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended, 33 U.S.C. § 
1251 et seq. Any violations must be reported to FEMA and the Regional Office of the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  

 
2. The Architect agrees to report each violation to the City and understands and agrees that 

the City will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the State 
of Oklahoma, Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate 
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

 
3. The Architect agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 

$100,000 financed in whole or in part with federal assistance provided by the City. 
 
J. Energy and Conservation Provision 

Architect agrees to comply with all mandatory standards and policies relating to energy 
efficiency, which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance 
with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (42 U.S.C. 6201). 

 
K. Excluded Parties based upon Suspension and Debarment 

1.  This Contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 
3000. As such the Architect is required to verify that none of the Architect, its principals 
(defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995), or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are 
excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).  

 
2. The Architect must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, 

subpart C and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower 
tier covered transaction the Architect enters into.  

 
3. This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by City. If it is later 

determined that the Architect did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 
C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to the State of Oklahoma 
and the City, the federal government may pursue available remedies, including but not 
limited to suspension and/or debarment.  

 



CS 10/22/18 
Architectural Services Contract Amendment Page 7 

4. The Architect agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 
2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this Contract is valid and throughout the period of any 
contract that may arise from this Contract. The Architect further agrees to include a 
provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions. 

 
L. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended) 

Architects who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the required 
certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used federal 
appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to 
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee 
of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any 
federal funded contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier 
shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with 
obtaining any federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the 
recipient.  Example of Certification attached hereto. 

 
M. Solid Waste Disposal Act 

1. In the performance of this Contract, the Architect shall make maximum use of products 
containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot 
be acquired—  
(i)  Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the Contract 

performance schedule;  
(ii) Meeting Contract performance requirements; or  
(iii) At a reasonable price.  

 
2. Information about this requirement, including the list of EPA-designated items, is 

available at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines website, 
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program.   

 
N. Access to Records. 

The following access to records requirements apply to this Contract: 
 

1. The Architect agrees to provide the State of Oklahoma, the City, the FEMA 
Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized 
representatives access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Architect 
which are directly pertinent to this Contract for the purposes of making audits, 
examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. 

 
2. The Architect agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means 

whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. 
 
3. The Architect agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized 

representatives access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work or 
services being completed under the Contract. 

 
O. DHS Seal, Logo, and Flags 

https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program


CS 10/22/18 
Architectural Services Contract Amendment Page 8 

Architect shall not use the seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions or likenesses of the 
Department of Homeland Security or likenesses of Department of Homeland Security 
officials without specific FEMA pre-approval. 

 
P. Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations, and Executive Orders 

Architect acknowledges that federal financial assistance will be used to fund the Contract 
and Architect agrees to comply with all applicable federal law, regulations, executive orders, 
and federal policies, procedures, and directives. 

 
Q. No Obligation by Federal Government 

The federal government is not a party to this Contract and is not subject to any obligations or 
liabilities to the non-federal entity, Architect, or any other party pertaining to any matter 
resulting from the Contract. 

 
R. Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts 

The Architect acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False 
Claims and Statements) applies to the Architect’s actions pertaining to this Contract. 

 
S. Minority Businesses, Women’s Business Enterprises, and Labor Surplus Area Firms 

In compliance with 2 CFR § 200.321, if Architect utilizes subcontracts for this Contract, 
Architect agrees that it shall: 

 
1. Place qualified small and minority businesses and women’s business enterprises on 

solicitation lists; 
 
2. Assure that small and minority businesses, and women’s business enterprises are 

solicited whenever they are potential sources; 
 
3. Divide total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to 

permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses, and women’s business 
enterprises; 

 
4. Establish delivery schedules, where the requirements permits, which encourage 

participation by small and minority businesses, and women’s business enterprises; and 
 
5. Use the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the Small 

Business Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of the 
Department of Commerce.  

 
T.  Small and Disadvantaged Local Business Subcontracting Program  

The Architect must also comply with the City’s Small and Disadvantaged Local Business 
Subcontracting Program. 

 

 



BYRD ANTI.LOBBYING AMENDMENT CERTIFICATION

(To be submitted with each bid or offer exceeding $100,000)

rheundersi gn"a, loq lal l{, gee-k t BeeL- frssoeiles A rc'kiktfan"
"Architect") hereby certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge, that:

l. No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the

undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an

agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member
of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal
grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative Contract, and the
extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan,

or cooperative Contract.

2. If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member
of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative Contract, the undersigned shall
complete and submit Standard Form - LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance

with its instructions.

3. The undersigned shall require that the language ofthis certification be included in the award

documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under
grants, loans, and cooperative Contracts) and that all subrecipients shall certi$ and disclose
accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or
entering into this transaction imposed by 3l U.S.C. $ 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure
Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil
penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

The Architect certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy ofeach statement ofits certification
and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Architect understands and agrees that the provisions of 31

U.S.C. $ 3801 et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

Si of Architect's Official

Do",qlol ('' g*ek, ?rnrr'dent ?4
Name and Title of Architect's Authorized Official Date

cs 10122/18
Architectural Services Contract Amendment Page 9





.J:.d+

,qr:'lrrre:l" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

01t1212024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE

AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT GONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE

tssutNG tNsuRER(S), AUTHORTZED REpRESENTATTVE OR PRODUCER, ANq THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

|MpORTANT: tf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. lf SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED,
subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies require an endorsement. A statement on this cettificate does

not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such
PRODUCER

PAYCHEX INSURANCE AGENCY INC

762'10760
225 KENNETH DR STE 1 1 O

ROCHESTER NY 14623

CONTACT NAME:

PHONE

(A/C, No, Ext):

(800) 472-0072 FAX
(A/C, No):

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICf

rNsuRER A : Trumbull lnsurance Company 27120

INSURED

BECK ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS PLLC DBA BECK

DESIGN
110W7THSTSTE71O
TULSA OK 74119-1116

INSURER B

INSIJRER C :

INSURER D

INSURER E :

INSURER F

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE

TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSF
TD

TYPE OF INSURANCE AIJIJL
INSR

SUBR POLICY NUMBER POLIGY EFF POLIGY EXP
IMM'DDry YYYI

LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

--l"*,rs-"oorl--loccr*
EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
OPE^nlCFQ /F, 

^..r 
rrah.6\

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER;

POLICY

OTHER:

PRO.

JECT
LOC

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS
HIRED
AUTOS

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS

COMBINEIJ SINGLI LIMII

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

UMBRELLA LIAB
EXCESS LIAB

OOCUR

CLAIMS-
IVADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

Rereurroru $
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY
PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

{Mandatory in NH}
lf yes, describe under
nFqaPlPTlnN nF nPFRATIONS helnw

l N/A 76 WEG AJgNCY 01t01t2024 01t01t2025

X PER
STATI ITF

OTH-
FR

E.L, EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L, DISEASE .EA EI\4PLOYEE $1 ,000,000

E.L, DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

DESCRIPTTON OF OPERATTONS / LOCATIONS / yEHTCLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Those usual to the lnsured's Operations. Project Name: Embark Administration Building Renovation. Contract Number: MB-1716

City of Oklahoma City

Central Transportation and

Parking Authority
2OOO S MAY AVE

oKLAHOMA CITY OK 73108-4447

SHOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED

IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTA'I1VE

dt'a-a-, d faart.rta*-t

ACORD 25 (2016/03)



--^
AC().Rff CERTIFIGATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMIDDIYYYYI

DM1i2824

TH]S CHRTIFICATE IS ISSUfD
EHRTIFICATf; DOE$ NOT AFF
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE

AS A MATTER OF INFORMAT|oN ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UFON THE CERTIFICATH HOLDHR. THIS

IRMATIVHLY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTFR THH COVHRAGH AFFORDED BY TH€ POLIC'ES

oF tNsuRANcE DC|ES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN TilE ISSUING INSURER(SI, AUTH0RIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND TT.IE CERTIFICATE HOLOER'

IMPORTANT: lf the certlficate holder is an ADDITTONAL INSURED, the policy(i€s) must he endorsed. lf SUBROGATION lS WAlVeD, subject to the

terms and conditlons of the policy, certain policie8 may require an endolsemenl. A siatement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificai€ holder in lieu of such

PROOUCER

RESERVED RESOURCE INSURANCE LLC

I] W* ARROWHEAP CIRCLf;

SANTA FE, NM 87506

J.
PHON€

505-780-5009
FAX
{A/C, No}:.Ng. Extl;

rNsuRER{S} ATFOR0ING.CQVERAGE MAIC #

INSUR€R A Corrtinental

INSURED Beck Associstes Architects, PLLC

'1 10 West 7th Street, $uite 71{)

Tulsa, OK 74119

INSTJR€R B:

INSTIRCR C :

.!!!suF-IR F r

INSilRfR E;

INSURfR F:

c NUMB€R: REVI$ION IIIUMBHR:

TERfu'I OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTl{fR DOCUh{ENT WITH RESFECT TO trryHICH THIS

tNSuttAN(:k AFfr.)tilJHp Fy lHH p(lllrjtb$ uh$illlBHll HElthlN l$ $uBJHf-:I lt) ALL lHh fhriMs,

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS

THIS TO THE INSURED NAN{EN ABOVE FOR THF FOLICY FERIODLISTED BELOVV ITAVE BEEN ISSUEI'TO CERTIFY THAT THF POLICIES OF
]NilICATED. NDT\IVITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT
ilEt{r'rF.t(;AlH MAY Sh l$$tl*O 0R MAY pHrllAlN. lHH

S SH{]WN MAY HAVE BLEN IIEDU{:ED 8Y PAiD CLAIMS.EXCLTJSIT]N$i ANtl cONDr ll0Ns {]F stJCH folltilE$. Lltut1l

f^cH {]CCtJRRFNCf

FRFtull gf Fl : Fdr {}q:cuf .elr" 1i

i,185 TXPr* sfte

{.;oM(,tERCIAL 6FNFl4Ai. r".l^BlLlrl"

GFN'L Af]GRFGATF I.I\.II; APT[.IE$ i'FR;' ''''' '' trDn l 
'PoLlcY '.iiri I Loc

T-
:. ...i 0ccLlRClAlM$-i,lADE

S€NFBAL I.IASiLITY

t ih4t I(i1.r4t5tatru ttN(il r
iEI acciCeiti

#QBILJ IN,I[JRY {Fer Felior}

SODILY INiURY iler accilsni) b

PRC}PERIY t
i.tfa i:#zJeil]

i\NY A|JTO
ALL OV,/NCN
AUTOS

HIRFN AUTT]S

rr*
SCI.IEDULEI
AUIOS
Nff{"oliiNFD
{UTOai

AUTOMOBILE LIAAILITY

0ccuRRENCtf*
AfiGF<T64TF 5

F.:. ntsFr\sg, P$L-tcY ul.llT :!

E.:. [ACll ACCIFIN:

F.i.DISFASF^EA s

WOfiKER$ COMPENSATION
AI,ID EMFLOYERS' LIABILITY
/WY PRC!-RI=TOR' ?6RTNER-JEXECUTIVE
CF;lCEr,l.lEl'r?gER EXt:-LlDEt?
(frnnnd{tory in ililt

NJA

alegdji:e -::dei

OCCUR

tf

UMBRELLA L1AB

EXC€SS LiAS

F2,00O,000 Per Claim {ineluding delense cosi}
[2,000, 000 Aglgreg;ate(including defense cost]

t-*
I

::
06103,'2023 : OCiOSi:O:+

::
AEH004312524

PROFESSf ONAL LIABILITY

r
j

:

i

DE$CRtpTtON OF Op€RATIONS t LOCA?tON$ t VEHiCLFS {a,flach ACORD l0t,,Additionel fierorks $chGdule, it orore Bpace js required}

)roiect lulB- I 7 1 6. Enrbark Administration BuitCing Retrovation
The policy described has a $25.000 decJuctible per claim.
jhouto the Insurer cancet the above flescribed policy hefore ihe expiration clate for reason$ olher than nonpayment ot premium crr deduclirlle when due, ths

ssuing lnsurer will nrail 30 days written notice to the certificate holder namecl helow atrd if canceled for such noipayment 10 clays natice will be Qiven.

The City of Oklahoma City and its partk;ipaling publio trusl$

Cenlrat Oklahoma Transportatinn and Parking Authorily

2000 S. May Avenue

Oklahoma City OK 73192

SHOULO ANY OF THE ABOV€ OESCRIBEtr POLICIES AE CANCf,LLEO BEFORE
THT EXPIRATION DATE TI.IEREOf, NOTICE WLL BE D€LIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH TI{E POLICY PROVISIOI.IS.

%,-\3f*-
AUTHORIZED RFPRESENTATIVE

O 1S88t010 ACORD CORFORATION. All rights reserved.

Clear All

ACORD ?5 {2010/05} The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD



01/11/2024

Tedford Insurance - Drumright Office
P O Box 1050

Jenks OK 74037

Shannon Nicholas, CIC, CISR
(918) 299-2345 (918) 299-5441

shannon@tedfordinsurance.com

Beck Associates Architects Pllc Dba
110 W 7th St Ste 710
Suite 710
Tulsa OK 74119

Sentinel Insurance Co, LTD 11000
Hartford Accident & Indemnity 22357

CL2383173351

A Y Y 38SBABW7710 10/07/2023 10/07/2024

1,000,000
1,000,000
10,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

UAUTO

B Y Y 38UECZR4618 10/07/2023 10/07/2024

1,000,000

Underinsured motorist
combined single limit

1,000,000

Embark Administration Building Renovation
Contract MB-1716
General Liability and Auto Liability policies include Additional Insured clause, in favor of certificate holder as respects operations of the named insured, if
required under valid written insured contract.  General Liability and Auto Liability policies include Waiver of Subrogation, in favor of certificate holder as
respects operations of the named insured, if required under valid written insured contract.

The City of Oklahoma City
CentralTransportation &Parking
2000 S. May Avenue
Oklahoma City OK 73102

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY


	EXHIBIT G
	REQUIRED FEDERAL PROVISIONS – ARPA FUNDS

	2. Information about this requirement, including the list of EPA-designated items, is available at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines website, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program.



